5403 1-13-25 (R-2025-259)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315977

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 2 3 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE RETENTION OF MCDOUGAL BOEHMER FOLEY LYON MITCHELL & ERICKSON AS OUTSIDE COUNSEL AND APPROVING AN AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES WITH MCDOUGAL BOEHMER FOLEY LYON MITCHELL & ERICKSON

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. Multiple lawsuits have been filed by over 1,200 Plaintiffs against the City of San Diego involving the rainfall occurrence and flooding on January 22, 2024, including the case of *Gregory Montoya, et al. v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2024-00021327-CU-EI-CTL and related cases.
- B. Due to the large number of lawsuits and the unusual and complex nature of the legal issues involved, the City Attorney's Office does not have the necessary expertise to advise the City on Gregory Montoya *et al. v. City of San Diego* and related matters.
- C. Due to a heavy workload, the City Attorney's Office does not have the adequate staff to advise the City on *Gregory Montoya*, et al. v. City of San Diego and related matters.
- D. On January 7, 2025, the Purchasing Agent approved the Request and Certification for Sole Source Procurement.
- E. The law firm McDougal Boehmer Foley Lyon Mitchell & Erickson (Law Firm) has the necessary skills and experience to assist the City in these matters.
- F. The City Attorney's Office is now seeking to enter into a five-year contract with the Law Firm.

G. The requested amount for this engagement is \$500,000.00 to be paid from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045.

ACTION ITEMS

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1. Authorizes the City Attorney to retain McDougal Boehmer Foley Lyon Mitchell & Erickson as outside counsel to represent the City in *Gregory Montoya*, et al. v. City of San Diego, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2024-00021327-CU-EI-CTL and related matters alleging damages arising from the January 22, 2024 rainfall occurrence, in an amount not to exceed \$500,000.00 paid by Public Liability Fund No. 720045.
- Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to approve the Agreement and execute, an Agreement for Legal Services with McDougal Boehmer Foley Lyon Mitchell & Erickson for legal services and expenses incurred in the case of *Gregory Montoya*, et al. v. City of San Diego, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2024-00021327-CU-EI-CTL and related matters alleging damages arising from the January 22, 2024 rainfall occurrence and flooding, in an amount not to exceed \$500,000.00 from the Public Liability Fund No. 720045, under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement for Legal Services on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

3.	Authorizes the Chief Fina	ncial Officer to appropriate and expend an amount not
to exceed \$50	00,000.00 from the Public L	iability Fund No. 720045, for the purpose of funding the
Agreement w	vith the Law Firm, continger	nt upon the adoption of the Appropriation Ordinance for
the applicable	e Fiscal Year and the Chief	Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates
certifying tha	at funds necessary for expend	diture are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer
By M. TI	RAVIS PHELPS tant City Attorney	ity Attorney
MTP:mgm November 18 Or. Dept: Cit CC No. 3000 Doc. No. 388	ty Attorney 0017348	
I certify that	the Council of the City of Sa JAN 1 3 2025	an Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on
		DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk
		By Kuyll Medina Deputy City Clerk
Approved: _	1/23/25 (date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor
Vetoed: _	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

			C	ERTIFICATE OF UN	ALLOTTE	BALAN	CE	ORIGINATING	CC NO.:_	3000017348 1211
				quired for the allotr me into the Treasur				et forth in th	e foreg	oing resolution is
Amour	nt:			\$500,000.00						
Purpos	se:	Approval of Retention of McDougal Boehmer Foley Lyon Mitchell & Erickson to represent the City in multiple lawsuits arising from the January 22, 2024 rain occurrence and flooding filed by over 1,200 plaintiffs, including Gregory Montoya et al. v. City of S Diego, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2024-00021327-CU-EI-CTL and related matters.								
Date:			December 5 2024 Lauren Rehkopf Lauren Rehkopf						n Rehkopf	
				ACCOUN	ITING DATA			-		
Doc.					G/L	Business		1		
Item 1	Fund 720045	Funded Program NON-PROGRAM	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	Account 512042	Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS		Original Amount \$500,000.00
					 					
									+	
						·····		TOTAL AM	OUNT	\$500,000.00
										FUND OVERRIDE
or the inticip iow ac otherw	purpose ated to c ctually in	of said contract, ome into the Trea	that sufficient r sury, to the cre	ats of the Charter of noneys to meet the edit of the appropriat noneys anticipated	obligations tion from v	of said o	contract are ac same are to b	ctually in the e drawn, and	Treasur	ry, or are e said money
/endor	·•									
urpos	e:					-				
Pate:						By:		COMPTROI	LER'S DEG	PARTMENT
				ACCOUN	ITING DATA		•			
Doc. Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS		Original Amount
						l .				
						L		TOTAL AM	OLINIT	
								TOTAL AM	OOINI	
C-361 (R	EV 7-09)								CC	5000017348
									-	

Passed by the Council of The C	ity of San Dieg	o on JA	N 13 2025	_, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	\square						
Jennifer Campbell	\square						
Stephen Whitburn	\square						
Henry L. Foster III	Ź						
Marni von Wilpert	\square						
Kent Lee	Ź						
Raul A. Campillo							
Vivian Moreno	$ ot \square$						
Sean Elo-Rivera	\square						
Date of final passage							
			DIANA J.S. I	FUENTES			
(Seal)		City Cle	erk of The City of S	San Diego, California.			
		By \mathcal{F}_{0}	r Krystel	Medina			
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San D	Diego, California			
	Reso	olution Numb	er R 315 97	7			